(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The

Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities.

1. Market Risk

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is mainly exposed to risks resulting from exchange rate fluctuation (currency risk), and Interest rate movements

collectively referred as Market Risk, Credit Risk and Liquidity Risk. The Company's senior management oversees the management of these risks.

The Company’s principal financial liabilities, comprise Borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the

Company’s operations/projects and to provide guarantees to support its operations. The company's principle financial assets includes Perpetual Loan classified

as Equity in Nature ,trade and other receivables, loans, cash and cash equivalent that derive directly from its operations and its surplus fund.

 The Adani Harbour Services Limited

(Formerly known as "The Adani Harbour Services Private Limited")
 Notes to Financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

i) Sensitivity

 ₹ in Lacs

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

1 JPY Sensitivity

RUPEES / JPY – Appreciation by 1%   (54.35)   -

RUPEES / JPY – Depreciation by 1%   54.35   -

 Increase/decrease in

basis points

+ 50

- 50

 ₹ in Lacs

Total Carrying Value
Total Contractual

Cashflow

On demand or within 1

year

Over 1 year Within 5

years

   5,434.65 5,434.65   -   5,434.65

   665.54 665.54   665.54 -

Other financial liabilities (Refer Note - 16)   9,653.67 9,653.67   9,653.67 -

   0.45 2.72   2.72 -

   15,754.31   15,756.58 10,321.93   5,434.65

Total Carrying Value
Total Contractual

Cashflow

On demand or within 1

year

Over 1 year Within 5

years

   724.10   724.10 724.10   -

   4,710.40   4,710.40 4,710.40   -

   5,434.50   5,434.50   5,434.50   -

Trade  payables (Refer Note - 15)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all

other variables held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Interest rate sensitivity

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at March

31, 2021

Concentrations of Credit Risk form part of Credit Risk

Considering that the Company marine services, the Company is significantly dependent on vessels movement from or to such large port based on cargo of